return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability. The Single Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in
which the fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation
bonds with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve)
as of the measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-
term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments
is 7.25%, the municipal bond rate is 1.84%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25%.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability / (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate: The following
presents the plan’s net pension liability / (asset), calculated using a Single Discount Rate of
7.25%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability / (asset) would be if it were calculated
using a Single Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

VILLAGE OF TOLONO
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2022

31

1% Lower Current Discount 1% Higher
6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Total Pension Liability 2,197,139$   1,977,787$   1,800,713$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 2,005,914   2,005,914   2,005,914
Net Pension Liability / (Asset) 191,225$   (28,127)$   (205,201)$

Changes in Net Pension Liability / (Asset): The Village’s changes in net pension liability / (asset)
for the calendar year ended December 31, 2021 were as follows:

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability / (Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at December 31, 2020 1,993,114$   1,732,003$   261,111$
Changes for the year:
   Service Cost 30,223   -   30,223
   Interest on Total Pension Liability 141,629   -   141,629
   Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (77,746)   -   (77,746)
   Change of Assumptions -   -   -
   Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of
   Employee Contributions (109,433)   (109,433)   -
   Contributions - Employer -   64,213   (64,213)
   Contributions - Employee -   20,596   (20,596)
   Net Investment Income -   283,617   (283,617)
   Other (Net Transfer) -   14,918   (14,918)
   Net Changes (15,327)   273,911   (289,238)
Balances at December 31, 2021 1,977,787$   2,005,914$   (28,127)$

This section is presented for informational purposes only. As the Village funds the pension
plan mainly through property tax levies received in the general fund, and the general fund
is presented on the modified cash basis, the following accrual based financial statement
elements are not recorded by the Village.

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions: For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense /
(income) of ($24,155). At December 31, 2021, the Village reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: